










OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF HENRICO COUNTY, VIRGINIA 

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES WEEK 

May 20 - 26, 2012 

WHEREAS, the provision of emergency medical services (EMS) is vital to the 
public's well-being and dramatically improves the survival and recovery rates of 
those who experience sudden illness or injury; and, 

WHEREAS, members of Henrico EMS teams are ready to provide life-saving care 
to those in need 24 hours a day, seven days a week; and, 

WHEREAS, whether career or volunteer, Henrico EMS team members engage in 
thousands of hours of specialized training and continuing education to enhance tiieir 
life-saving skills; and, 

WHEREAS, these persons are frequently exposed to a variety of hazards and 
dangerous situations during the performance of their duties; and, 

WHEREAS, Henrico's citizens, businesses, and visitors benefit daily from the 
knowledge and skills of tiiese highly trained EMS providers; and, 

WHEREAS, the Henrico County EMS system, consisting of the Division of Fire, 
Henrico Volunteer Rescue Squad, Lakeside Volunteer Rescue Squad, Tuckahoe 
Volunteer Rescue Squad, and the Division of Police, recorded 33,444 responses for 
service during fiscal year 2010-2011; and, 

WHEREAS, it is appropriate to acknowledge the value and the accomplishments of 
EMS providers and to educate the public about injury prevention and how to 
respond to a medical emergency. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED tiiat the Board of Supervisors of 
Henrico County, Virginia hereby recognizes May 20 - 26, 2012 as Emergency 
-Medicalt̂ Services -W,eelc and_ encourages the ̂ community to~obserye-this week" with--
^ppropriate programs, ceremonies,'and " , 

Barry R: Lawrence, Clerk 
May 22, 2012 

Richard W. Glover̂  Chairman 
Board of Supervisors 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

IVnNUTE 
Agenda llem No. i l ^ - l ^ ^ 

Page No. 1 of 1 

Agenda Title INTRODUCTION OF RESOLUTION - Receipt of Requests for Amendments to the 
FY 2011-12 Annual Fiscal Plan: June, 2012 

For Clerk's Use Only: 

MAY 2 2 2012 
Dale • 

[^f^pproved 

[ ] Denied 

[ j Amended 

[ 1 Deferred to 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ACTION 

Moved by (1) 0 felA\JVV^ Seconded by (l)_ 

(2) (2)_ 

Clover. K.. 

Kaechele, D. 

Nelson. T. 

O'Bannon, P. 

Thornlon, F. 

\'ES NO OTHER 

WHEREAS, the County Manager has provided the Board of Supervisors of the County of Henrico, Virginia, 
with a list dated May 15, 2012 requesting amendments to the 2011-12 Annual Fiscal Plan; and, 

WHEREAS, the County Manager listed by department and cost center, the purpose of the request, and the 
source of funding to support the proposed amendments. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board ofSupervisors ofthe County ofHenrico, Virginia, 
that the Clerk of the Board is directed to advertise a synopsis of the proposed amendments and a public 
hearing thereon to be held on June 12, 2012, at 7:00 p.m., in the Board Room at the Henrico County 
Government Center, East Parham and Hungary Spring Roads, to ascertain the views of the citizens with 
respect to the proposed amendments, such advertisement to be placed in the Richmond Times-Dispatch on 
Tuesday, June 5, 2012. 

COMMENTS: The Direcior of Finance recommends approval of this Board paper and the County 
Manager concurs. 

By Agency Head By County Manager_ 

Routing: 

Yellow [o:_ 

Copy to: 

Cen i Hed: 

A Copy Teste: 

Clerk, Board of Supervisors 

Date: 



May 15, 2012 
Page 1 of 6 

AMENDMENT TO THE 2011-12 
ANNUAL FISCAL PLAN FOR JUNE,:2012 

OPERATING FUNDS 
FUND OlOI - GENERAL FUND - General Operating 
Deparlment 03 - Sheriff 
03205 - Personnel $ 5,946 
03207 - Uniforms and Property 6,832 
03209 - Training 7,087 
OOOO ooooo To appropriate additional funding of $19,865 for uniforms, equiprnent, arid a 

pre-academy physical associated with the 2012 Summer Student Basic Jailor 
Academy. A total of twenty-nine students from Virginia Commonwealth 
University and Virginia Union University are projected to participate in this 
program which will award each student with nine college credits and 
certification as a correctional deputy. 

Total Sheriff $ 19,865 

Department 30 - Economic Development 
30001 - Economic Development 
0000 01043 - Richmond Center Expansion $ 1,500,000 

Revenue from the 8.0 percent Hoiel/Motel Occupancy Tax is exceeding the 
estimate of $9,200,000, included in the fiscal year 2011-12 Annual Fiscal 
Plan. This $1,500,000 increase will cover additional payments to the 
Greater Richmond Convention Center Authority (GRCCA), resulting from 
revenue ttiat has been received and is projected to be received through the 
end of the fiscal year. Payment will be made based on actual collections 
from the tax. Subsequently, the County's 2.0 percent local tax component 
(estimated at $375,000 for this amendment), will come back to the County. 
In total, for fiscal year 2011-12, the County expects to receive $10,700,000 
in Hotel/Motel Occupancy Taxes. 

Departmeni 32 - Non-Departmental 
32001 - Non-Departmental $ 2,000,000 
OOOO OOOOO Participation in the County's Real Estate Assistance Program (REAP) is 

forecasted to exceed the FY2011-12 appropriation of $7,592,550. 
Additional funding is required due to the success of the program in 
providing tax relief to the elderly and disabled. Funding for the program is 
to come from the fund balance in the General Fund. This amendment will 
increase the total appropriation for REAP in FY2011-12 to $9,592,550. 

Total GENERAL FUND $ 3,519,865 



May 15, 2012 
Page 2 of 6 

FUND 1102 - SPECIAL REVENUE FUND - State and Federal Grants - County 
Department 12 - PoHce 
12037 - Henrico Extraditions $ 35,000 
OOOOOOOOO To appropriate funding for the extradition program within die Division of 

Police for the remainder of the fiscal year. This amendment will bring the 
total'funding for this program to $85,000 for fiscal year 2011-12. 

12800 - Grants 
0000 00033 - Police - DMV Animal Friendly Plates 6,722 

The Commonwealth of Virginia, Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV).has 
awarded lhe Cbunty of Henrico $6,722 from the Dog and Cat Sterilization 
Fund as a result of the sale of State Animal Friendly license plates in 
Henrico County during fiscal, year 2011-12. Funds will be used to support 
sterilization programs for dogs and cats through CARE (Cat Adoption and 
Rescue Efforts). 

0000 05448 - PSAP13 2,000 
To appropriate State funding received from the Virginia Wireless E-911 
Services Board, for the Division of Police's Emergency Communications 
Center. Funds will be used to reimburse two Emergency .Communications 
Center personnel who are scheduled to attend two required regional 
conferences. -

Total Police. $ 43,722 

Department 13 - Fire 
13113 - Emergency Planning and Safety 
0000 05134 - Radiologicai Preparedness and Response Program $ 700 

To appropriate funding received for the Radiological Preparedness and 
Response Program administered through the Virginia Department of 
Emergency Management on behalf of Dominion Virginia^ Power. This 
funding will be used for planning and ipublic outreach on how to respond to 
hazardous material events. No local match is required. 

OOOO 05443 - Haz-Mat Team - Support Vehicle 40,000 
To appropriate funding from the FY2011 State Homeland Security Program 
through the Virginia Department of Emergency Management. These federal 
funds are pass-through from the National Preparedness Directorate (NPD) of 
the United States Depanment of Homeland Security and are being 
administered by the Commonwealth. Funds will be used for the acquisition 
of a Haz-Mat team decontamination and entry level support vehicle. No 
local match is required. 



May 15,2012' 
Page 3 of 6 

0000 05444 - RMMRS - Regional Medical Gap Analvsis 87,000 
To appropriate Federal fijnding received from the FY2009 Metropolitan 
Medical Response System (MMRS) Grant Program as a sub-awardee to the 
City of Richmond, and as managed by the Virginia Department of Health 
and the Virginia Department of Emergency Management. This, federal 
funding will be used to support a regional effort within the, Richmond 
MMRS to conduct an analysis of capabilities and identify measures to 
enhance the regional medical surge response and capacity of participating 
localities. No local match is required. 

0000 05446 ^ SARA Title 111 Tier 2 Compliance 1,500 
To appropriate funding of $1,500 from the Virginia Department of 
Emergency Management for a Hazardous Materials Emergency 
Preparedness plarming sub-grant. These federal funds are pa'ss-through from 
the USDOT Research and Special Programs Administraiion (RSPA) and are 
being administered by the Commonwealth. Funds'will be used to develop a 
SARA (Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act) Title III Tier 2 
reporting business outreach program. An in-kind local match of $300 will 
be satisfied with the provision, of services by the Division of Fire's 
Emergency Manager. 

Total Fire $ 129,200 

Deparlment 22 - Social Services 
22011 - Joint Administration 
1301 05445 - EWA Phoenix Software Svstem i $ 2,800 

To appropriate funding of $2,800 from the Virginia Department of 
Emergency Manageinent. These federal funds are pass-through from the 
National Preparedness Directorate (NPD) of the United States Department of 
Homeland Security and are being administered by the Commonwealth. 
Funds will be used to purchase two pet sheltering kits to be used to track and 
manage animals in County emergency shelters. 

Department 23 - Recreation and Parks 
23101 " Director 
0470 00000 - Recreation Donations - Meadow Farm. $ 6,200 

To appropriate donated funds to partially fund the purchase of two mules to 
be used as part of the Hying hislory. farm at Meadow Farm. 

0000 05154 - Recreation Donations - Armour House 1,595 
To appropriate donations received for the Armour House to create and install 
two planter boxes from recycled materials. 

Total Recreation & Parks $ 7,795 



May 15.2012 
Page 4 of 6 

Department 30 - Economic Development 
30001 - Economic Development 
0902 05447 - Governor's Opportunitv Award - General Electric $ 350.000 
0903 05447 - Countv Match - Governor's Opportunitv Award - General Electric 350,000 

The Conunonwealth of Virginia, Governor's Opportunity Fund, through the 
Virginia Economic Development Partnership (VEDP), has awarded the 
County of Henrico a $350,000 grant to support General Electric. A required 
County match of $350,000 is also being appropriated at this time, and is to 
come from the fund balance in the General Fund via an interfund transfer to 
the Special Revenue Fund for a total budget of $700,000. Funds are to be 
used for building improvements and utility infrastructure at General 
Electric's Innsbrook location. 

Total Economic Development $ 700,000 
Total Fund 1102 - Special Revenue Fund-State/Fed Grants-County $ 883,517 

FUND 1113 - SPECIAL REVENUE FUND - Forfeitures Conunonwealth's Attomey State 
Depanment 05 - Commonwealth's Attomey 
05001 - Commonwealth's Attorney 
OOOOOOOOO - Forfeimres - Commonweallh's Attomev - State $ 456 

Law enforcement special funds which have been received by the County of 
Henrico, and heretofore not appropriated for expenditure, are to be used by 
the Commonwealth's Attomey for law enforcement projects as determined 
and approved by the County Manager or his designee. 

Total SPECIAL REVENUE FUND $ 883,97T 
Total OPERATING FUNDS $ 4.403,838 

CAPITAL FUNDS 
FUND 2101 - General Capital Projects 
Department 31 - Public Utilities 
31201 - Accounting 
1002 06702 - Recycle Center at Shane Road $ 850,000 

To appropriate funding for the design and constmction of a permanent , 
recycling center adjacent to Fire Station #9 on Quioccasin Road. Funding 
for this project is to be provided via an interfund transfer from the Solid 
Waste fund balance in the Special Revenue Fund to die Capital Projects 
Fund. 

FUND 2111- Capital Initiatives Fund 
Department 23 - Recreation and Parks 
23101 - Director 
0256 00631 - Dorey Park Ball Fields $ 59.000 

To appropriate additional funding needed for the Dorey Park football seating 
project. This amendment will bring the total funding for this project to 
$379,000 for fiscal year 2011-12. Funds are to come from the fund balance 
in the General Fund via a transfer to the Capital Projects Fund. 



May 15, 2012 
Page 5 of 6 

23301 - Park Management 
4006 00252 - Sandston Facilitv 29,500 

To provide funding for the replacement of two backstops, sideline fencing, 
and dugouts at die Sandston Airbase. This facility is used by Recreation and 
Parks for the Sandston Babe Ruth youth baseball. Funds are to come from 
the fund balance in the General Fund via an interfund transfer to the Capital 
Projects Fund. 

TotaLRecreation and Parks $ 88,500 

Deparlment 32 - Non-Departmental 
32001 - Non-Departmental 
0000 06559 - American Legion Post #242 $ 3,000 

This amendment will provide funding for security and logistics at the 
Memorial Day parade and celebration in Sandston in May 2012. Funds are 
to come from the fund balance in the General Fund via a transfer to the 
Capital Projects Fund. 

OOOO 06700 - Meadowood Community Association 1,736 
To provide funding of $1,736 for two new signs for the Meadowood 
Community Association. One sign will be located at Azalea Avenue and 

. Sandpiper Drive, and the other will be placed at Richmond-Henrico 
Turnpike and Lark Drive; The total cost of the signs is $2,604. The 
Meadowood Community Association is providing the differential in required 
funding. Funds are to come.from the fund balance in the General Fund via a 
transfer to the Capital Projects Fund, 

OOOO OOOOO - Strikers Park 41,376 
To provide a donation of $41,376 to Strikers Park for field improvements 
and enhancements. Funds are to come.from the fund balance in the General 
Fund via a transfer to the Capital Projects Fund. 

Total Non-Departmental $ 46,112 

Department 38 - Community Revitalization 
38001 - Community Revitalization 
0000 06433 - Highland Springs Flags $ 750 

To provide funding for the replacement of decorative flags on Nine Mile 
Road near the Henrico Theatre. Funds are to come from the fund balance in 
the General Fund via a transfer lo the Capital Projects Fund. 



May 15, 2012 
Page 6 of 6 

Department 50 - Education 
50331 - Constmction and Maintenance 
OOOO 06693 - Brookland Middle School - Athletic Facilitv Enhancements 
0000 06694 - Wilder Middle School - Athletic Facilitv Enhancements 
0000 06695 .-" Henrico High School-- Athletic Facility Enhancements 
OOOO 06696 - Fairfield Middle School - Athletic Facilitv Enhancements 

This amendment will appropriate funding of $463,162 for various school 
athletic facility improvements within the Fairfield district. Funds are to come 
from the fund balance in the General Fund via an interfund transfer to.the 
Capital Projects Fund. 

OOOO 06703 - Fair Oaks Elementary School - Multi-Purpose Room Enhancements 
OOOO 06704 - John Rolfe Middle School - Athletic Facilitv Enhancements 
0000,06705 - Highland Springs HS - Athletic Facility and Program Enhancements 
OOOO ,06706 - Donahoe Elementary School - Multi-Purpose Room Enhancements 

This amendment will appropriate funding of $170,000 for various school 
improvements within the Varina district. Funds are to come from the fund 
balance in the General Fund via an interfund transfer to the Capital Projects 
Fund. 

Tolal Education 
Tolal Capital Projects Fimd - Capital Initiatives 
Total CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 
Total Amendments/Appropriations 

25,000 
25,000 

223.162 
190,000 

35,000 
15,000 
75,000 
45,000 

$ 633,162 
$ 768,524 
$ 1,618.524 
$ 6,022,362 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE 

Agenda Item No. ( 

Page No. 1 of I 

Agenda Title: RESOLUTION - Authorization to Accept Additional Grant Funding From the FV2009 
MetropolitaD Medical Response System as Managed by the Virginia Department of Health and the 
Virginia Department of Emergency Management 

For C l 

Dale: 

( r Approved 

{ ) Denied 

( ) Ainended 

( ) Deferred to: 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ACTION 

Moved by 11) Seconded by (I} 
(2) \ (2)_ 

R E M A R K S : 

VES NO OIHKR 

Glover, R. 

Kaechele, D. 

Nelson, 1'. 

O'Bannon, P. 1 

Thornlon, F. 

WHEREAS, on March 13, 2012, the Board of Supervisors approved a resolution aulhorizing the County 
Manager to accept a $72,000 grant from the FY2009 Metropolitan Medical Response System ("MMRS") Grant 
Program as a sub-grantee of the City of Richmond, and as managed by the Virginia Department of Health and 
the Virginia Department of Emergency Management; and 

WHEREAS, this funding will be used to support a regional effort within the Richmond MMRS to conduct an 
cinalysis of capabilities and identify measures to enhance the regional medical surge response and capacity ofthe 
participating counties of Henrico, Chesterfield, Hanover, Goochland, New Kent, the City of Richmond, the 
affiliated health districts for these localities, and appropriate private sector partners; and 

WHEREAS, at its April, 2012 meeting, the MMRS Steering Committee allocated an additional $15,000 to this 
grant, for a total of $87,000, in order to ensure lhat this project can move forward. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED thai the Board of Supervisors of Henrico Counly authorizes the 
County Manager to accept this additional funding of $15,000, for a total of $87,000, which does not require any 
local match, as a sub-grantee of the City of Richmond and as managed by the Virginia Department of Health 
and the Virginia Department of Emergency Management 

COMMENTS: 'llie Fire Chief recommends approval of this Board paper; the Counly Manager concurs. 

By Agency I lead 

7 
By Counly Manager 

Routing: 
Yellow to: 

Copy to: 

Certiried: 
A Copy Teste; 

Clerk. Board ofSupervisors 

Date: 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE 

Agenda llem No. i I '̂ [ - I 

Page No. 1 of 2 

Agenda Tille: Resolution - Award of Construction Contract - Fire Station #1 Renovations 

For Cl 

Date: 

(•"f^pproved 

( ) Denied 

( ) Ainended 

( ) Deferred lo: 

ly: 

2012 
B O A R D O F S U P E R V I S O R S A C T I O N 

Moved by (I) (DM Pj) /V\j^=?n Seconded by {1) ^ ^2StbyKfY\J2><^ 
(2). 

R E M A R K S : 

^2^ 

VES NO OTIIER 

Glover, R. 

Kaechele, D. 

Nelson, T. 

O'Bannon. P. 

Thornton, F. 

WHEREAS, the County received nine bids on May 1, 2012 in response to IFB# 12-9230-3CE, inclusive of 
Addenda 1, 2 & 3, as follows: 

Bidder Base Bid Additive Altemate I Total 

Guir Seaboard General Contractors, Inc. $ 84,000.00 S 4,800.00 $ 88,800.00 

Evans Construction, Inc. % 84,449.00 $ 4,890.00 S 89,339.00 

Haley Builders, Inc. $ 87,000.00 $ 5,000.00 $ 92,000.00 

Brooks & Co. General Contractors. Inc. $ 87,500.00 $ 5,600.00 $ 93,100.00 

Virtexco Corporation $ 107,000.00 $ 3,900.00 $110,900.00 

L&M Electric & Plumbing LLC $ 110,000.00 S 4,500.00 $114,500.00 

HSL, Inc. d/b/a Loudin Building Systems S 128,483.00 $ 5,800.00 $134,283.00 

Lifecycle Construction Services, LLC $ 129,762.00 $ 4,656.00 $134,418.00 

Eagle Commercial Construction, LLC $ 136,000.00 $ 3,000.00 $139,000.00 

WHEREAS, af\er review and evaluation of all bids received, the County determined that Gulf Seaboard 
General Contractors, Inc., is the lowest responsive and responsible bidder with a bid in the amount of 
S88,800. 

By Agency Head By Counly Manager 

Rouling: 
Yellow to: 

Copy to: 

Certified: 
A Copy Teste: 

Clerk, Board ofSupervisors 

Dale: 



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
MINUTE 

Aeenda Item No. l ^ ' i ' V ' X 

Page No. 2 of 2 

Agenda Tille: Resolution - Award of Construction Contract - Fire Station # 1 Renovations 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board ofSupervisors that: 

1. A contract to fiimish all labor, materials, supplies, equipment, and services necessary 
for Fire Station Ul Renovations is awarded lo Gulf Seaboard General Contractors, 
Inc., the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, in the amount of $88,800, 
pursuant to IFB# 12-9230-3CE, inclusive of Addenda 1, 2, & 3 and the bid submitted 
by Gulf Seaboard General Contractors, Inc. 

2. The County Manager is aulhorized lo execute the contract in a form approved by the 
County Attomey, 

3. The County Manager, or the Director of General Services as his designee, is furlher 
aulhorized to execute all necessary change orders within the scope of the project 
budget, not to exceed 15% of the original contract amount. 

Comments: Funding to support the contract is available within the project budget. The 
Director of General Services and the Fire Chief recommend approval of this Board paper, 
and the Counly Manager concurs. 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE 

Agenda Item No. 

Page No. 1 of 2 

Agenda Tille: Resolution - Award of Construction Contract - North Park Branch Library Repainting and 
Carpel Replacement 

For Clerk's Use Only: 

MAY 22 2m 
Dale: 

iVl'^Approved 

( ) Denied 

( ) Amended 

{ ) Deferred to: 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ACTION 

Moved by {I) J I S / ^ Seconded by (I) i ' ^ Q j ^ Jn 
(2), 

VES NO OTHER 

Glover, R. 

Kaechele, D. 

Nelson, T. 

O'Bannon, P. 

Thornton, F. 

WHEREAS, the County received five bids on May 1, 2012 in response to IFB# 12-9231-3CE, 
inclusive of Addendum 1 as follows: 

Bidder 

Woodland Construction, Inc. 

L&M Electric and Plumbing, LLC 

Caspian Construction, LLC 

Suburban Remodeling Corp. (SRC, Inc.) 

Hodgman's, Inc. 

Base Bid 

$ 89,800.00 

$ 94,000.00 

$ 95,000.00 

$ 98,900.00 

$ 106,778.00 

Tolal 

$ 89,800.00 

$ 94,000.00 

$ 95,000.00 

$ 98,900.00 

$106,778.00 

WHEREAS, after review and evaluation of all bids received, the Counly deiermined that 
Woodland Construction, Inc., is the lowest responsive and responsible bidder with a bid in the 
amouni of $89,800. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board ofSupervisors that: 

1. A contract to fumish all labor, materials, supplies, equipment, and services necessary for 
North Park Branch Library Repainting and Carpet Replacement is awarded lo Woodland 
Construction, Inc., the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, in the amount of 
$89,800, pursuant lo IFB# 12-9231-3CE, inclusive of Addendum 1, and the bid submitted 
by Woodland Construction, Inc. 

By Agency Head 

Routing: 
Yellow to: 

Copy 10! 

Certified: 
A Copy Teste: 

Clerk, Board ofSupervisors 

Date: 



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
MINUTE 

Aeenda Item No. \ ^ 0 ' ' \ ^ 

Page No. 2 of 2 

Agenda Tille: Resolution - Award of Construction Contract - North Park Branch Library 
Repainting and Carpet Replacement 

2. The Coimly Manager is aulhorized lo execute lhe contract in a form approved by lhe 
Coimty Attomey. 

3. The Counly Manager, or the Director of General Services as his designee, is further 
authorized to execute all necessary change orders wilhin the scope of the project 
budget, not lo exceed 15% of the original contract amount. 

Comments: Funding to support the contract is available within the project budget. The 
Director of General Services and the Director of Libraries recommend approval of this Board 
paper, and the Counly Manager concurs. 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE 

Agenda Item No. 

Bage No. 

lof 1 

Agenda Title: RESOLUTION — Signatory Authority — Lease — Capital Region Workforce 
Partnership — City of Richmond 

For Clerk's Use Only: 

WAY 22 2Qtt 
{̂ î̂ pproved 

( ) Denied 

C ).Amended 

( ) Deferred lo: 

B O A R D O F S U P E R V I S O R S A C T I O N 

Moved by (1) t ^ ^ J l . t ^ i v ^ X ^ 
(2) 

Seconded by fO t ^ ^ J o J : ^ / ^ 
(2) 

VES NO OTHER 

Glover. R. 

Kaechele. D. 

(Nelson, T. 

O'Bannon, P. 

Thornton, F. 

WHEREAS, as fiscal agent for the Capital Region Workforce Partnership, the County has 
negotiated a lease for 15,186 square feet of office space at 203 E. Cary Street in the City of 
Richmond for use by various public and private entities lo provide training and other services 
pursuant lo the Workforce Investment Act of 1998 ("WIA"); and, 

WHEREAS, the lease will be for a 96 month term commencing November 1, 2012; and, 

WHEREAS, the first year rental will be $238,640.50 and will increase 3% each year thereafter. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board ofSupervisors that the Counly Manager is 
authorized lo execute a lease agreement commencing November I, 2012 for office space at 203 E. 
Cary Street in a form approved by the Counly Attomey. 

Comments: This long-term lease would be funded through annual WIA federal grants and is 
subject to annual appropriation by the Board. The Directors of the Capital Region Workforce 
Partnership and Real Properly recommend approval of this paper, and the Counly Manager concurs. 

By Agency Head By County Manager. 

Routing: 
Vellow to: 

Copy to: 

Certified: 
A Copy Teste: 

Cierk, Board ofSupervisors 

Date: 



COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARO OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE 

Agenda Item No. "1(5-'^"'*^ 

Bage No. 
I or I 

Agenda Title: RESOLUTION — Acquisition of Annie B. Fair Property — North Gayton Road 
Project — Three Chopt District 

For Clerk's Use Only: 

Dat^ JMAY 23 m 
V^pi ( rApproved 

( ) Denied 

{ )-Amended 

( ) Deferred to: 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ACTION 

Moved by {1) 
(2); 

)AsOJ) r J l ^ ^ ^ - A ^ Seconded tiy{I) D ' A A / 7 V Y V ^ 3 ^ 
J (2). 

REMAR 

VES NO OTHER 

Glover, i l . 

Kaechele, D. 

Nelson. T. 

O'Bnnnon, P. 

Thornton, F. 

WHEREAS, in connection with construction ofthe North Gayton Road Project, the Board ofSupervisors 
filed a Certificate with the Cierk of the Henrico County Circuit Court on April 27, 2010, giving it 
defeasible title to 2,134 square feet of fee simple right-of-way, 46 square feet of pennanent slope and 
drainage easement, 519 square feet of temporary construction easement, and 1,043.74 square feet o fa 
pennanent easement for Virginia Electric and Power Company across the property at 12325 Kain Road 
identified as Tax Map Parcel 735-768-7309 owned by Annie B. Fair; and, 

WHEREAS, the Board simultaneously deposited $4,430 with the Clerk as the fair market value of the 
areas to be taken; and, 

WHEREAS, new information warrants increasing the appraised fair market value to $6,357; and, 

WHEREAS, in order to settle their dispute over the value of the lake, the parties have agreed that the 
amount previously paid by the Board to the Clerk and the additional amouni of $3,570 shall be just 
compensation for the property taken by the Board. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board ofSupervisors that: 

(1) it authorizes settlement of the case styled Board of Supervisors of Ilenrico County. 
Virginia v. Annie B. Fair, Case No. CLI O-l 203, pending in the Henrico County Circuit Court, on 
terms recommended by the County Manager and the County Attomey; and 

(2) the County Manager and County Attomey are authorized to execute atl documents, in a 
form approved by the County Attomey, necessary to conclude the case and implement the terms 
of the settlement. 

Comments: The Directors of Real Property and Public Works and the County Attomey recommend 
approval ofthis Board paper; the County Manager concurs. 

Routing: 
Yellow to: 

Copy to: Clerk, Board ofSupervisors 

Dale: 



Gn« IMO muFK 
BO* <a n. « n A 99 A n. 

VIONnY UAf> - NOT TO S O L E 

Thi* pkrt ina bwn p f p o n d (or the purpewm 
QI d*nn1ng lha right—of—toy and flmarTienti 
natML and b not to b> condiMrtd a baundory 
•una* . Ma t t n i e t i m or utfflUn hot* baan 
locotad br IN l u v a y . 

on niaa p rav IM by ACCOM 
raeahad: 09 /15 /01 . 

AcnoQa V pfttMad, o n on 
MormaUon provldad by H w r t o Coiyty Raol EMota 
O0a>tfnanta and moy not nacittMrfly ograa «JUi 
tiompiriad uiouv or racordad daada. 

UarMon' Sourea: W n M a Stota P I O M Caordlnata ^latani 
South Zona. Orld NortN BoMd Cki Hanrka Coun^ 
Coodalle ContraL 

. WTPn*^)* B. HH I I f lH 
B U S u m H . B W T B , T B U S T U S 

m s i b i B u . 
oral .TBa-m-Maa 

ACQUISITION PLAT SHOWING RIGKT-OF-WAY. 
TEMPOFlARy CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT, AND 

PERMANENT SLOPE AND DRAINAGE EASEMENT 
ON THE PROPERTY OF 

ANNIE B. FAIR 
THREE CHOPT MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT 

HENRICO COUNTY. VIRCINIA 

ndl E n g l n M T i . S t r v a j o - a 
I C t r a t r t t f f IVI 

114 K s t oo -y B t r a « t . o u t t a 200 
r i o r m n d . V i r g i n i a Z32I9 

1004 1 S44-4S00 

RLE W K 

OIB 

SCALE DAIE JOB MO. 





COUNTY OF HENRICO, VIRGINIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

MINUTE 

Agenda Item No. \ftS~^^ 
Page No. I of I 

Agenda Title: RESOLUTION - Authorization to Accept an Allocation of Grant Funding from the 
Virginia Departnient of Emergency Management's FY 2009 State Homeland Security Grant Program 

F o r C l e M A f s S S l y ^ O l ? 

Date: 

^W<| Approved 

( ) Denied 

( ) Amended 

( ) Deferred lo: 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ACTION 

Moved by (I) K l t / - tLAl-4V^^<L/ Seconded by (I) 
(2) (2)_ 

REMARKS: 

YES NO OTHER 

Glover. R. 

Kaechele, D. 

Nelson, T. 

I
- 0*Bannon, P. 

JThornlon, F. 

WHEREAS, the Department of Social Services ("DSS") wishes to accept an allocation of 
grant funding from the FY 2009 Slate Homeland Security Grant Program ("SHSGP") as 
administered through the Virginia Department of Emergency Management ("VDEM"); and 

WHEREAS, this grant, which requires no local match, will be used by DSS to purchase 
equipment to support and expedite registration of evacuees, pets, and other logistical needs in 
the emergency shelter environment in Henrico County. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board ofSupervisors ofHenrico County 
authorizes the County Manager to accept an allocation of grant funding totaling $2,800 from 
VDEM's FY 2009 SHSGP. 

COMMENTS: The Fire Chief and the Director ofSocial Services recommend approval of 
this Board paper; the County Manager concurs. 

By Agency Head By County Manager 

Routing: 
Yellow to: 

Copy to: 

Certified: 
A Copy Teste: 

Clerk, Board ofSupervisors 

Date: 


	052212regmin
	ProEMSWk
	117-12
	118-12
	119-12
	120-12
	121-12
	122-12
	123-12

